
Contact: Lisa Davies, Governance Officer
Tel: 01633 656656
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 24 April 2019

Agenda
Planning Committee
Date: Wednesday, 1 May 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Council Chambers - Civic Centre

To: Councillors J Richards (Chair), J Guy (Deputy Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, 
V Dudley, D Fouweather, J Jordan, C Townsend, R White and T Holyoake

WEBCASTING NOTICE
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's internet site.

At the start of the meeting the Mayor or Person Presiding will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. The images and sound recording may be also used for training purposes within the Council. 

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the meeting room and using the 
public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Chief Democratic Services Officer.

NB: Please click on the link to view the Planning Code of Practice:-

Copies of the Planning Code of Practice will be available at the meeting.

Part 1

Item Wards Affected

1.  Apologies for Absence  

2.  Declarations of Interest  

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2019  (Pages 3 - 6)

4.  Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  (Pages 7 
- 110)

5.  Appeal Decisions  (Pages 111 - 118)

Public Document Pack

http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
Planning Committee
Date:           3 April 2019

Time:        10:00 am

Present:              Councillors J Richards (Chair), J Guy, J Clarke, C Townsend, M Al-Nuaimi, R White, D 
Fouweather, G Berry, J Jordan

In Attendance: Tracey Brooks (Development and Regeneration Manager), Joanne Evans (Senior 
Solicitor), Joanne Davidson, (East Area Development Manager) Stephen John 
Williams, (West Area Development Manager), Matthew McEwan (Senior Traffic 
Transport & Development Officer), Alun Lowe (Planning Contributions Manager), Anne 
Jenkins (Governance Team Leader) and Neil Barnett (Governance Officer)

Apologies:           Cllrs V Dudley and T Holyoake

1. Declarations of Interest 

None

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2019 were submitted.

Item 1 – Declarations of Interest: Councillor G Berry was entered as Ward Member for 
St Julians’ but he is a member for Beechwood Ward.

Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019 be taken as read and 
confirmed, subject to the above.

3. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule 

During the Planning Committee Meeting the following Councillor left the meeting early.
Councillor David Fouweather 

Resolved

(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
an Appendix A

(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



4. Appeal Decisions 

Members’ attention was drawn to the Appeals Report, for information.

Page 4



Appendix A

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 03 April 2019

DECISION SCHEDULE

No Site/Proposal Ward Additional Comments Decision

18/0996 Site: 15 Dewsland Park Road, Newport, 
NP20 4EF  

Proposal: Change of use from Dwelling 
(C3) to an HMO (C4) Resubmission of 
refusal 18/0326.

Stow Hill Mr King - Agent spoke 
on the application

Granted with conditions

18/1117 Site: Baneswell Community Centre, 
Beaufort Terrace, West Street, Newport, 
NP20 4DH

Proposal: Conversion of Community 
Centre and Nursery to create 19No. 
Apartments, including the creation of new 
openings and a new built house in multiple 

[...]
to two additional 
conditions:

1. Details of materials to be agreed 
(to ensure it was of suitable quality 
/ durability)

2. Maintenance Plan

P
age 6



Report
Planning Committee 
Part 1 

Date: 1st May 2019

Subject Planning Application Schedule

Purpose To take decisions on items presented on the attached schedule

Author Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing

Ward As indicated on the schedule

Summary The Planning Committee has delegated powers to take decisions in relation to 
planning applications. The reports contained in this schedule assess the proposed 
development against relevant planning policy and other material planning 
considerations, and take into consideration all consultation responses received.  
Each report concludes with an Officer recommendation to the Planning Committee 
on whether or not Officers consider planning permission should be granted (with 
suggested planning conditions where applicable), or refused (with suggested reasons 
for refusal).

The purpose of the attached reports and associated Officer presentation to the 
Committee is to allow the Planning Committee to make a decision on each application 
in the attached schedule having weighed up the various material planning 
considerations.

The decisions made are expected to benefit the City and its communities by allowing 
good quality development in the right locations and resisting inappropriate or poor 
quality development in the wrong locations.

Proposal 1. To resolve decisions as shown on the attached schedule.
2. To authorise the Development and Regeneration Manager to draft any 
amendments to, additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the 
Planning Applications Schedule attached

Action by Planning Committee

Timetable Immediate

This report was prepared after consultation with:

   Local Residents
   Members
   Statutory Consultees

The Officer recommendations detailed in this report are made following consultation as set out in 
the Council’s app
[...]
ions can therefore contribute 
directly and indirectly to these priority outcomes by helping to deliver sustainable communities and 
affordable housing; allowing adaptations to allow people to remain in their homes; improving energy 
efficiency standards; securing appropriate Planning Contributions to offset the demands of new 
development to enable the expansion and improvement of our schools and leisure facilities; enabling 
economic recovery, tourism and job creation; tackling dangerous structures and unsightly land and 
buildings; bringing empty properties back into use; and ensuring high quality ‘place-making’.

Page 10



The Corporate Plan contains the Council’s Well-being Statement and well-being objectives, which 
contribute to the achievement of the national well-being goals.  The Corporate Plan also links to 
other strategies and plans, the main ones being:

 Improvement Plan 2016-2018;
 Local Development Plan 2011-2026 (Adopted January 2015);

Under Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 all planning applications 
must be determined in accordance with the Newport Local Development Plan (Adopted January 
2015) unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  Planning decisions are therefore based 
primarily on this core Council policy.

Options Available and considered 

1) To determine the application in accordance with the Officer recommendation (with 
amendments to or additional conditions or reasons for refusal if appropriate);

2) To grant or refuse planning permission against Officer recommendation (in which case the 
Planning Committee’s reasons for its decision must be clearly minuted);

3) To decide to carry out a site visit, either by the Site Inspection Sub-Committee or by full 
Planning Committee (in which case the reason for the site visit must be minuted).

Preferred Option and Why

To determine the application in accordance with the Officer recommendation (with amendments to 
or additional conditions or reasons fo
[...]
ddress The Sycamores, Usk Road, Caerleon, Newport, NP18 

1LP
Breach Breach of Condition 10 (prior to occupation of the 

dwelling hereby approved, all existing buildings and 
structures on site shall be cleared/demolished in their 
entirety) of planning permission 11/0939

Fine (Defendant one) £741.50
Fine (Defendant two) £741.50

Enforcement Injunction
Reference E12/0189
Address Mobile Home,Ton-y-pill Farm, Broadstreet Common, 

Peterstone Wentlooge, Cardiff, CF3 2TN
Breach Without planning permission and in breach of the 

injunction the occupation of land for residential 
purposes. 

Sentence 4 month custodial sentence, suspended for a period of 
12 months, with the requirement that the caravan and 
adjoining buildings are removed within 6 weeks

Costs £1246.50

Enforcement Prosecution 
Reference E13/0070
Address 39 Commercial Road, Newport, NP20 2PE.
Breach Non-compliance with a s.215 notice requiring:

 Repoint all brickwork,
 Repair the roof of the property,
 Remove all vegetation from the property and clear 

all resultant debris from the land,
 Repair and repaint the front door,
 Repair or replace rainwater goods, and
 Repaint the fascia sign the same colour as the 

roller shutter door.
Fine £200.00
Victim surcharge £30.00

Enforcement Prosecution 
Reference E18/0043
Address Land to west of Berryhill Cottage, Cardiff Road, 

Newport, NP10 8UD
Breach Non-compliance with an enforcement notice requiring:

i) Cease the unauthorised use comprising a mixed use of 
residential caravan site and non-agricultural activities 
including storage and the burning of waste.
ii) Remove all caravans, materials and equipment brought 
onto the land in connection with the unauthorised 
residential use and non-agricultural activities and restore 
the Land to its condition prior to the breach having 
occurred.

Fine £800.00
Victim surcharge £80.00

Page 116



Costs £814.50

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2019
	4. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule
	5. Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Planning Committee
Date: 1 May 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Present: Councillors J Richards (Chair), J Guy (Deputy Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, 
V Dudley, D Fouweather, J Jordan, R White and T Holyoake

In Attendance Joanne Evans (Senior Solicitor), Tracey Brooks (Development and Regeneration 
Manager), Stephen John Williams (West Area Planning Manager) and Joanne 
Davidson (East Area Development Manager)

Apologies: Councillors J Clarke and C Townsend

1. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Miqdad Al-Nuaimi – St Woolos School Governor left the Chambers 
Cllr Miqdad Al-Nuaimi – Norse Board, Caerleon Comprehensive School, left the Chambers

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2019 were submitted.

Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2019 be taken as read and confirmed, 
subject to the above.

3. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule 

During the Planning Committee Meeting, the following Councillor left the meeting early.
Councillor David Fouweather 

Resolved

(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached 
as an Appendix A

(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached.

4. Appeal Decisions 

Members’ attention was drawn to the Appeals Report, for information


